
A p r i l  16, 1984 
. - -- -

John L. Hatcher, Eeq. 
Bol ivar  County Board of 

Elect ion ~o&missFoners 
P. 0. Box 937 
Cleveland, I l i s s i s s i p p i  38732-

Dear Hr. Hatcher: 


This refers to  Orders 1983-1, 1983-2, 1983-3, and 
1983-4 concerning changes in vot ing  procedures by Bolivar 
C z m t y ,  f l i s s i s s ippi ,  subnitted t o  the Attorney General 
pursuant to  Section 5 of the Votin R i g h t s  Act  o f  1955, as 
anended, 42 U . S . C .  1973~. We recefved the information to 
conplete your submission on February 16, 1984. 

The Attorney General does not in t erpose  any objection 
to the exclusion of certain public. officials from serving as 
managers, clerks, b a i l i f f s ,  o r  p o l l  watchers and the chenge in  
distance fron the p o l l  i n  which campaign l iterature may be 
distributed. Uowever, we feel a r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  to point out 
that Section 5 of the Voting R i ~ h t sAct expressly provtdes 
t h a t  the fai lure of the Attorney General to object does not 
bar any subsequent judicial  action to enjoin the enforcement 
of such changes, See the Procedures for the Administration 
o f  Scction 5 (28 C*F.Rm 51 .48) .  In addition, because Order 
1963-2 t~ou ldappear t o  make no c h a n ~ ei n  the current practice 
of allowing meilthorized persons to  be no c loser  than 30 feet 
to the po l l s ,  the Attorney Cencral w i l l  make no deternination 
concerning that provision. See also 28 C.F.R. 51.33. 

Our analysis of the remainder of your submission shows 
that Orders 1983-1 and 1983-3 would prohibit certain public 
officials, candidates, and p o l l  watchers fron ass i s t ing  
blind, disabled, or illiterate voters. Order 1983-4 would 
require a local poll o f f i c i a l  to observe the assistance given 
i n  any case where a federal observer i s  not present. 
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Sec t ion  208 of the 1982 Amenduents to  t h e  Voting 
Rights Act of 1965 (Sec. 5, H.R. 8112, 97th Cons., 2d 
Sess. ) provides : 

Any v o t e r  who r e q u i r e s  a s s i s t a n c e  t o  vo te  
by reason of b l indness ,  d i s a b i l i t y ,  o r  
i n a b l i t y  to read o r  w r i t e  may be given 
a s s i s t a n c e  by a person of the  voter's 
choice,  o t h e r  than the voter'a employer 
o r  agent of t h a t  employer o r  o f f i c e r  o r  
agent  of the vo te r ' a  union. 

-
While we n o t e  your content ion  t h a t  Sec t ion  208 allows local 
j u r i s d i c t i o n s  t o  impose c e r t a i n  l f m i t a t i o n s  upon such 
a s s i s t a n c e  t o  v o t e r s ,  we  have been provided wtth no a u t h o r i t y  
f o r  t h a t  p o s i t i o n  nor have we been able t o  f ind  any. From --
all t h a t  we can determine, t h e  l i m i t a t i o n s  sought t o  be 
inposed on t h e  category of persons from which a qual i fy ing
vo te r  may choose an a s s i s t o r  is i n  d i r e c t  contravent ion t o  
t he  lc t tcr  and i n t e n t  of Sec t ion  208. S imi la r ly  v i o l a t i v e  of 
Sect ion  208, i n  o i a  *dew, would bs the requirement that 
c e r t a i n  o f f i c i a l s  observe the v o t e  of those protected by t h e  
Act, i n  s p i t e  of the d e s i r e s  o r  wishes of t h e  voter .  

I n  a d d i t i o n  our review of t h e  in fo rna t ion  you have 
provided, a s  wel l  as information rece ived  from o the r  i n t e r e s t e d  
p a r t i e s ,  shows t h a t  t h e s e  provis ions  a l s o  nay have the e f f e c t  
of reducing t h e  p a r t i c i p a t i o n  of i l l i t e r a t e s  i n  the  e l e c t i o n  
process. Because the ovemhelming majori ty  of vo te r s  who 
r e q u i r e  a s s i s t a n c e  i n  Bolivar  County due t o  t h e i r  i n a b i l i t y  
t o  read and w r i t e  are b lack ,  t h e  implementation of these 
provisions l i k e l y  w i l l  have an adverse r a c i a l  inpact  on b lack  
v o t e r s .  Also, with r e spec t  to t h e  change sou h t  t o  be accom-
pl i shed  by  Order 1983-4, I note  that on July i , 1979, t h e  
Attorney General ,  pursuant t o  Sect ion  5 of the Voting Rights  
A c t ,  objec ted  t o  a similar p rov i s ion  which would have permitted
obs r rva t ion  of t h e  a s s i s t a n c e  process  by p o l l  managers i n  t h e  
State  of Miss iss ippi .  A copy of t h a t  l e t t e r  i s  enclosed f o r  
your  convenience. 



Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, t h e  submitting 
authority has the burden of showing tha t  a subnitted change has 
no discrininatory purpose o r  effect .  See Geor-Za v. United 
States,  411 U.S.  526 (1973) and 28 C.F.R.  3-). mt 
o f  theconsiderations discussed above Z cannot conclude that 
that  burden has been met i n  t h i s  instance. Therefore, on 
behalf of the Attorney General, I must object t o  the provisions 
which prohibtt certatn public o f f i c i a l s  , candidaf&a, and poll
vatchers from aaeisting b l i n d ,  disabled, o r  i l l i t e r a t e  voters 
and the requirement that a local  poll  o f f i c i a l  observe assistance. -

.- - - -.
O f  course, a s  provided by Section 5 of the Voting

R L g h t s  Act, you have the r ight  t o  seek a declaratory judgment
from the United States Dis t r ic t  Court for  the  District of 
Colunbia tha t  these changes have nei ther  the  purpose n o r  w i l l  
have the e f fec t  of denying o r  abridging the right t o  vote on 
account of race or  color. I n  addition, Section 51.44 of t h e  
guidelines pernits you t o  request t h a t  the Attorney General 
reconsider the objection. However, u n t i l  the objection is  
withdrawn o r  a judgment from the  C i s t r i c t  of Columbia Court 
is obtained, the e f fec t  of the objectton by the Attorney 
General is t o  make the provisions which prohibit certain 
public o f f i c i a l s  , candidates, and poll watchers from ass i s t ing  
blind, disabled, 'or i l l i t e r a t e  voters and require tha t  a 
, loca l  poll  o f f i c i a l  observe assistance lega l ly  unenforceable. 
'28 C . F . R .  51.9. 

T o  enable t h i s  Department t o  meet i t s  responsibi l i ty  

to  enforce t h e  Voting Rights Act, please inform us of the 

course of action the Bolivar County Board of Election Connis- 

sioners plans t o  take with respect t o  t h i s  na t te r .  I f  you 

have any questions, f ee l  f r ee  to  c a l l  Carl W. Gabel (202-724-

8388), Director of the Section 5 Unit of the  Voting Section. 


Sincerely, 

Wm. Bradford Reynolds 
Assistant Attorney General 

Civil  Rights Divisibn 


